

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 482 OF 2005

APARNA GHOSH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOUTAM GHOSH

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 15/09/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Pijush K.Roy, Adv.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Somnath Mukherjee, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

Pursuant to our directions dated 25th August, 2006,  
Ms.

Anu Malhotra, Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Delhi has submitted  
her report. We have perused the same. It is seen from the Report  
that the order dated 3.10.2005 of this Court had reached the Officer

concerned after the pronouncement of the judgment dated  
10.10.2005 by her. No communication vide Registered post dated  
6.10.2005 from the Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court of India, was  
received by the Officer concerned and what was received was letter  
dated 4/5th October, 2005 signed on 5.10.2005 by the Assistant  
Registrar, Supreme Court of India, vide registered post dated  
20th  
October, 2005 with certified copy of the order of this Court  
dated  
3.10.2005, received in the District Courts, Delhi vide Diary

2

No.20977/B on 21.10.2005, which was forwarded to the Court of the  
Officer concerned vide order dated 22.10.2005 of the District &  
Sessions Judge, Delhi and was received in the Court of the officer  
concerned on 25.10.2005 and was put up before the said Officer on  
26.10.2005, whereupon the Officer concerned issued court notices  
to the petitioner and counsel for the petitioner along with the copy of  
the order dated 3.10.2005 of the Supreme Court in Transfer Petition  
(Civil) Nos.482 of 2005 directing the petitioner not to act on the  
decree dated 10.10.2005 in HMA No.569 of 2004 in any manner in  
view of the order dated 3.10.2005 of the Supreme Court.

In view of the Report along with true photocopies of the  
envelope and other letters etc. having been placed before us by the  
officer concerned, the explanation is found satisfactory. Therefore,

no further orders are necessary in this regard.

Place the Report on record.

Post this Transfer Petition after eight weeks.

( A.D. Sharma )

Court Master

( Phoolan Wati Arora )

Court Master